ORDINANCE NO. 79 - 11

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED AN ACT AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 73-28 OF NASSAU COUNTY, CHAPTER 8, SECTION 8-6 OF THE CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU FLORIDA, PROVIDING THAT THE FUEL ALLOCATION OFFICIAL FOR NASSAU COUNTY SHALL BE A PERSON APPOINTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

It is hereby enacted and ordained by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that Ordinance Number 73-28 of Nassau County, Chapter 8, Section 8-6 of the Code of Laws and Ordinances of the County of Nassau is hereby amended as follows:

1. Section 1 of Ordinance Number 73-28 of Nassau County is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The County fuel allocation official for Nassau County shall be The-Glerk-of-the-Gireuit-Gourt a person appointed by the Board of County Commissioners who shall perform the following functions within the County:

- (a) Identify all wholesale dealers in the county who supply or sell to household consumers middle distillate fuels used for household heating (kerosene and number 1 and number 2 burner oils), and identify any reserves of such fuels in the county that may be available in an emergency.
- (b) Provide assistance to household consumers who purchase and store home heating fuels and who have been otherwise unable to get a wholesale dealer to voluntarily supply their minimum fuel needs.
- (c) To require wholesale dealers in the county on an equitable rotation basis (or within designated service areas of the county) to allocate and deliver the necessary fuel to designated household consumers as determined by the county fuel allocation official.
- (d) To keep such records and to prescribe the records to be kept by the wholesale dealers, using the forms prescribed by the state allocation official which will accurately reflect the monthly quantities of household heating fuel allocated pursuant to his operations.

- (e) To certify monthly to the state allocation official, in support of the request of a wholesale dealer for a temporary additional allocation from the state reserve, the quantity of household heating fuel delivered pursuant to his order.
- (f) To advertise, publicize and otherwise make known to the general public that his services are available for this purpose.
- (g) To cooperate with other counties and county fuel allocation officials to the maximum extent to carry out the purposes of this ordinance.
- 2. Section 8-6 of the Code of Laws and Ordinances of the County of Nassau is hereby deleted.
- 3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon being signed by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, Nassau County, Florida.

DULY ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, this __22nd_ day of ______, 1979.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Attest

0 0 1 0 V

Its: Ex-officio Cle

__ву:

Gene R. Blackwelder

Its: Chairman

(Official Seal)